
 
INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT 
MONDAY, JULY 9, 2001 - 0530 MDT 
NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 2 
 
 
CURRENT SITUATION: 
 
Two new large fires were reported, one each in Louisiana and Utah. Four 
large fires were contained, one each in Colorado, Louisiana, Utah, and 
Washington. Initial attack activity was heavy in the Northwest and Rocky 
Mountain Areas, moderate in Northern California, and light elsewhere. Very 
high to extreme fire indices were reported in Arizona, California, 
Colorado, Idaho, Kansas, Montana, New Mexico, Oregon, Utah, and Wyoming. 
 
 
EASTERN GREAT BASIN AREA LARGE FIRES: 
 
FISHERMAN COMPLEX, Bridger-Teton National Forest. A Type 1 Incident 
Management Team (Hart) is assigned. This lightning caused complex, 
comprised of the Fisherman Creek and Buck Creek fires, is near Bondurant, 
WY. Containment efforts are focused on the east perimeter of the Buck 
Creek fire and the west perimeter of the Fisherman Creek fire. 
 
GREYS RIVER COMPLEX, Bridger-Teton National Forest. A Type 2 Incident 
Management Team (Broyles) is assigned. This lightning caused complex, 
comprised of the Deer, Fawn, Murphy Creek, and Blind Bull fires, is 14 
miles southeast of Alpine, WY. Large concentrations of fuel continue to 
burn out in the interior as the fires continue to creep and smolder along 
the perimeter. Light precipitation and higher relative humidity are 
assisting containment efforts. 
 
SUPERNATURAL COMPLEX, Zion National Park. This lightning caused complex, 
comprised of the Wynonpits, Little Wyno, and Crazy Quilt fires, is 14 
miles northeast of Hurricane, UT. The fires are burning on isolated mesas 
where a confinement strategy will be utilized. 
 
---------------------------------------------------------------------- 
   INCIDENT    |ST|UNIT| SIZE | % | EST |TOTAL|CRW|ENG|HELI|STRC| $$$ 
     NAME      |  |    |      |CTN| CTN |PERS |   |   |    |LOSS|C-T-D 
---------------------------------------------------------------------- 
FISHERMAN COMPL|WY| BTF|   300| 80|  7/9|  566| 13| 15|   6|   0| 407K 
GREYS RIVER COM|WY| BTF|   200| 30| 7/12|  376| 14|  9|   2|   0|   NR 
SUPERNATURAL CO|UT| ZIP|   200|  0| 10/1|   17|  0|  0|   1|   0| 184K 
BEEF           |UT| RID|   550|100|  ---|   28|  0|  4|   0|   0|   NR 
---------------------------------------------------------------------- 
RID = Richfield Field Office, BLM 
 
 
 
ROCKY MOUNTAIN AREA LARGE FIRES: 
       
THE GAP, Rock Springs District, BLM. This lightning caused fire is burning 
in juniper, sagebrush, and grass 35 miles south of Rock Springs, CO. 
Little fire activity was observed due to high relative humidity, cloud 
cover, and light winds.  KELLOG, Craig District, BLM. This lightning 
caused fire is 12 miles northwest of Meeker, CO within the Black Mountain 



Wilderness Study Area.  Assigned resources have begun mopup of the 
perimeter. 
 
---------------------------------------------------------------------- 
   INCIDENT    |ST|UNIT| SIZE | % | EST |TOTAL|CRW|ENG|HELI|STRC| $$$ 
     NAME      |  |    |      |CTN| CTN |PERS |   |   |    |LOSS|C-T-D 
---------------------------------------------------------------------- 
THE GAP        |WY| RSD|   600| 66|  7/9|   93|  4|  3|   1|   0|  75K 
KELLOG         |CO| CRD|   250|  0|  UNK|   22|  1|  0|   0|   0|   NR 
GREASEWOOD COMP|CO| CRD|  1880|100|    �|  390| 15|  4|   3|   0| 285K 
---------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 
 
NORTHWEST AREA LARGE FIRES: 
 
DUNCAN CANYON, Umatilla National Forest. This fire is 26 miles east of  
Pendleton, OR. No new information was reported.  
 
---------------------------------------------------------------------- 
   INCIDENT    |ST|UNIT| SIZE | % | EST |TOTAL|CRW|ENG|HELI|STRC| $$$ 
     NAME      |  |    |      |CTN| CTN |PERS |   |   |    |LOSS|C-T-D 
---------------------------------------------------------------------- 
DUNCAN CANYON  |OR| UMF|   150| 50|  UNK|   65|  3|  0|   1|   0|   NR 
FOSTER LANE    |WA| NES|   257|100|    �|  336|  9| 22|   3|   1| 500K 
---------------------------------------------------------------------- 
NES = Northeast Washington State  
 
 
 
SOUTHERN AREA LARGE FIRES: 
 
---------------------------------------------------------------------- 
   INCIDENT    |ST|UNIT| SIZE | % | EST |TOTAL|CRW|ENG|HELI|STRC| $$$ 
     NAME      |  |    |      |CTN| CTN |PERS |   |   |    |LOSS|C-T-D 
---------------------------------------------------------------------- 
ALLY FIRE      |LA| SBR|   236|100|  ---|    5| NR| NR|   1|   0|   5K 
---------------------------------------------------------------------- 
SBR = Sabine National Wildlife Refuge  
 
 
 
OUTLOOK: 
 
Monsoonal moisture over the Great Basin will bring partly cloudy skies 
with scattered showers and thundershowers. High temperatures will be in 
the 70’s and 80’s in the mountains and 90 to 100 in the valleys. Minimum 
relative humidity will range from 15 to 30 percent, and winds will be 
southwest to west at 5 to 15 mph. 
 
Colorado and Wyoming will have monsoonal moisture over the area, bringing 
partly cloudy skies with scattered showers and thundershowers. High 
temperatures will be in the 70’s and 80’s in the mountains and 90 to 100 
in the valleys. Minimum relative humidity will range from 20 to 40 
percent, and winds will be variable at 5 to 15 mph. 
 
A dry southwest flow over the Northwest with some monsoonal moisture on 



the east side of the Cascade Range, will bring mostly sunny skies. 
Isolated thunderstorms are expected over eastern Oregon and in southeast 
Washington.  High temperatures will be 65 to 75 along the coast and in the 
80’s to near 100 inland. Minimum relative humidity will range from 5 to 15 
percent on the east side of the Cascade Range. Winds will be southwest to 
northwest at 5 to 15 mph. 
 
California will have drier air moving into the state, bringing mostly 
sunny skies. Some monsoonal moisture will remain in the state with 
scattered thundershowers in the south and cental Sierra Nevada Mountains, 
and isolated thundershowers in the northeastern and southern mountain 
areas.  High temperatures will be in the 60’s and 70’s along the coast, in 
the 80’s and 90’s inland and 100 to 110 in the deserts. Minimum relative 
humidity will range from 15 to 30 percent inland, and winds will be 
southeast to southwest at 5 to 15 mph. 
 
 
 
FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY: 
 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
AREA            |  BIA  |  BLM  |  FWS  |  NPS  | ST/OT | USFS  |  TOTAL    
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
ALASKA    |FIRES|       |       |       |       |      1|       |         1 
ALASKA    |ACRES|       |       |       |       |      1|       |         1 
NORTHWEST |FIRES|     13|       |       |       |     24|      5|        42 
NORTHWEST |ACRES|     41|       |       |       |     16|      1|        58 
CA-NORTH  |FIRES|     10|       |       |       |     16|      5|        31 
CA-NORTH  |ACRES|     23|       |       |       |     70|      0|        93 
CA-SOUTH  |FIRES|       |      1|      1|       |       |     14|        16 
CA-SOUTH  |ACRES|       |      0|      1|       |       |      1|         2 
NORTHERN  |FIRES|      6|       |       |       |      3|      4|        13 
NORTHERN  |ACRES|      5|       |       |       |      0|      3|         8 
GB-EAST   |FIRES|       |      3|       |       |      3|      5|        11 
GB-EAST   |ACRES|       |     31|       |       |    121|      2|       154 
GB-WEST   |FIRES|       |      4|       |       |      1|       |         5 
GB-WEST   |ACRES|       |      4|       |       |     10|       |        14 
SOUTHWEST |FIRES|     10|       |       |       |       |      9|        19 
SOUTHWEST |ACRES|    212|       |       |       |       |      3|       215 
ROCKY MTN |FIRES|      3|     22|       |       |      5|     11|        41 
ROCKY MTN |ACRES|      0|     36|       |       |     43|     13|        92 
EASTERN   |FIRES|       |       |       |       |      1|       |         1 
EASTERN   |ACRES|       |       |       |       |      3|       |         3 
SOUTHERN  |FIRES|       |       |      1|       |       |       |         1 
SOUTHERN  |ACRES|       |       |    236|       |       |       |       236 
TOTAL     |FIRES|     42|     30|      2|      0|     54|     53|       181 
TOTAL     |ACRES|    281|     71|    237|      0|    264|     23|       876 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 
 
FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 
 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
AREA            |  BIA  |  BLM  |  FWS  |  NPS  | ST/OT | USFS  |  TOTAL    
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
ALASKA    |FIRES|       |      2|     14|      2|    286|      3|       307 



ALASKA    |ACRES|       |   1085|   1659|   4708| 202857|   3263|    213572 
NORTHWEST |FIRES|    119|     82|      4|      2|    532|    222|       961 
NORTHWEST |ACRES|   4074|  20950|   2010|      0|   1937|    780|     29751 
CA-NORTH  |FIRES|     46|     14|      1|      7|   1386|    254|      1708 
CA-NORTH  |ACRES|     80|    977|      1|      3|  32471|   3899|     37431 
CA-SOUTH  |FIRES|     24|     33|     13|     32|   1071|    348|      1521 
CA-SOUTH  |ACRES|     17|   1318|   1172|     22|   9769|  16232|     28530 
NORTHERN  | FIRE|    569|     14|     10|      5|    444|    167|      1209 
NORTHERN  |ACRES|   6341|    908|    321|      0|  13210|    563|     21343 
GB-EAST   |FIRES|     35|    345|       |     23|    254|    255|       912 
GB-EAST   |ACRES|    591|  44682|       |    437|  12360|   2899|     60969 
GB-WEST   |FIRES|     10|    239|      1|      9|     47|     88|       394 
GB-WEST   |ACRES|   6715|  46041|      1|      4|  11899|   9724|     74384 
SOUTHWEST |FIRES|    901|    103|      9|     24|    522|    996|      2555 
SOUTHWEST |ACRES|   4694|   4195|   4439|   1071|  20887|  12246|     47532 
ROCKY MTN |FIRES|     67|    290|     19|     18|    217|    246|       857 
ROCKY MTN |ACRES|    846|   4930|    295|    109|   8604|    871|     15655 
EASTERN   |FIRES|    314|       |      5|     37|   8686|    389|      9431 
EASTERN   |ACRES|  14849|       |     13|    361|  37092|   5222|     57537 
SOUTHERN  |FIRES|     39|       |     57|   1079|  22035|    628|     23838 
SOUTHERN  |ACRES|   4632|       |  19298|  37286| 574492|  18377|    654085 
TOTALS    |FIRES|   2124|   1122|    133|   1238|  35480|   3596|     43693 
TOTALS    |ACRES|  42839| 125086|  29209|  44001| 925578|  74076|   1240789 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
TEN YEAR AVERAGE FIRES            46,239 
TEN YEAR AVERAGE ACRES         1,399,670 
 
 
 
PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY: 
 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
AREA            |  BIA  |  BLM  |  FWS  |  NPS  | ST/OT | USFS  |  TOTAL    
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
ALASKA    |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
ALASKA    |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
NORTHWEST |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
NORTHWEST |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
CA-NORTH  |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
CA-NORTH  |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
CA-SOUTH  |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
CA-SOUTH  |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
NORTHERN  |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
NORTHERN  |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
GB-EAST   |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
GB-EAST   |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
GB-WEST   |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
GB-WEST   |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
SOUTHWEST |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |      1|         1 
SOUTHWEST |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |      7|         7 
ROCKY MTN |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
ROCKY MTN |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
EASTERN   |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
EASTERN   |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
SOUTHERN  |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
SOUTHERN  |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 



TOTAL     |FIRES|      0|      0|      0|      0|      0|      1|         1 
TOTAL     |ACRES|      0|      0|      0|      0|      0|      7|         7 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 
 
PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 
 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
AREA            |  BIA  |  BLM  |  FWS  |  NPS  | ST/OT | USFS  |  TOTAL    
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
ALASKA    |FIRES|       |      1|      1|       |      2|      1|         5 
ALASKA    |ACRES|       |      5|    745|       |    446|   1081|      2277 
NORTHWEST |FIRES|     17|     62|      9|       |       |    304|       392 
NORTHWEST |ACRES|   4356|   5073|   7194|       |       |  42020|     58643 
CA-NORTH  |FIRES|     19|      6|       |       |       |     39|        64 
CA-NORTH  |ACRES|    258|    100|       |       |       |   9512|      9870 
CA-SOUTH  |FIRES|       |      2|      1|      2|       |     41|        46 
CA-SOUTH  |ACRES|       |     12|     95|    174|       |   5193|      5474 
NORTHERN  |FIRES|     18|      7|     81|       |     44|    299|       449 
NORTHERN  |ACRES|   1723|   5840|  10268|       |   4309|  29876|     52016 
GB-EAST   |FIRES|       |      7|      4|      1|      9|     40|        61 
GB-EAST   |ACRES|       |    817|   1890|    170|   1490|   8378|     12745 
GB-WEST   |FIRES|       |      4|       |      1|       |      2|         7 
GB-WEST   |ACRES|       |    604|       |      0|       |    182|       786 
SOUTHWEST |FIRES|     12|     26|     11|       |      2|    152|       203 
SOUTHWEST |ACRES|   2176|  20833|  35634|       |    500|  48359|    107502 
ROCKY MTN |FIRES|      2|      9|     90|      1|      2|     35|       139 
ROCKY MTN |ACRES|   2500|   3506|  13492|    303|    762|  20666|     41229 
EASTERN   |FIRES|     10|       |     67|     10|    318|    126|       531 
EASTERN   |ACRES|   8641|       |  17828|   1355|  43798|  16085|     87707 
SOUTHERN  |FIRES|     12|       |    164|     12|    145|    858|      1191 
SOUTHERN  |ACRES|   1408|       |  50275|  25299|  87919| 687614|    852515 
TOTAL     |FIRES|     90|    124|    428|     27|    522|   1897|      3088 
TOTAL     |ACRES|  21062|  36790| 137421|  27301| 139224| 868966|   1230764 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 
 
WILDLAND FIRE USE (WFU) FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 
 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
AREA            |  BIA  |  BLM  |  FWS  |  NPS  | ST/OT | USFS  |  TOTAL    
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
ALASKA    |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
ALASKA    |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
NORTHWEST |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
NORTHWEST |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
CA-NORTH  |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
CA-NORTH  |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
CA-SOUTH  |FIRES|       |       |       |     23|       |      1|        24 
CA-SOUTH  |ACRES|       |       |       |     16|       |      0|        16 
NORTHERN  |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |      2|         2 
NORTHERN  |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |      0|         0 
GB-EAST   |FIRES|       |       |       |      1|       |       |         1 
GB-EAST   |ACRES|       |       |       |      0|       |       |         0 
GB-WEST   |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 



GB-WEST   |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
SOUTHWEST |FIRES|       |       |       |      1|       |     10|        11 
SOUTHWEST |ACRES|       |       |       |     48|       |   3820|      3868 
ROCKY MTN |FIRES|       |      2|       |       |       |      2|         4 
ROCKY MTN |ACRES|       |    152|       |       |       |    151|       303 
EASTERN   |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
EASTERN   |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
SOUTHERN  |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
SOUTHERN  |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
USA TOTALS|FIRES|      0|      2|      0|     25|      0|     15|        42 
USA TOTALS|ACRES|      0|    152|      0|     64|      0|   3971|      4187 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 
 
CANADA FIRES AND HECTARES: 
 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
      Provinces      |   Fires   |  Hectares |    Fires     |   Hectares    
                     | Last Week | Last Week | Year-to-date | Year-to-date  
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
BRITISH COLUMBIA     |          0|          0|           524|          1423 
YUKON TERRITORY      |          0|          0|            49|         15649 
ALBERTA              |          2|          3|           617|        151261 
NORTHWEST TERRITORY  |          0|      34855|            67|         53939 
SASKATCHEWAN         |          2|        380|           523|        105670 
MANITOBA             |          4|        532|           319|         64892 
ONTARIO              |          6|         36|           457|          5872 
QUEBEC               |          6|          1|           528|         12293 
NEWFOUNDLAND         |          0|          0|            86|            85 
NEW BRUNSWICK        |          0|          0|           249|           428 
NOVA SCOTIA          |          2|          0|           235|           204 
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND |          0|          0|             9|            22 
NATIONAL PARKS       |          0|       1774|            40|          7062 
TOTALS               |         22|      37581|          3703|        418800 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 
 
RESOURCE STATUS: COMMITTED RESOURCES 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------- 
|Area     |Crews|Crews|Engs |Engs |Heli |Heli |Airt |Airt |Ovrhd|Ovrhd| 
|         |Fed  |ST/OT|Fed  |ST/OT|Fed  |ST/OT|Fed  |ST/OT|Fed  |ST/OT| 
----------------------------------------------------------------------- 
|ALASKA   |    1|     |     |     |    1|     |     |     |    4|     | 
|NORTHWEST|    3|   17|   15|   31|    3|    3|    1|     |   21|  115| 
|CA-NORTH |    2|     |    3|   19|     |     |     |     |     |     | 
|CA-SOUTH |    4|     |    7|     |    4|     |     |     |     |     | 
|NORTHERN |    1|     |    3|     |     |    1|     |     |     |     | 
|GB-EAST  |   29|    1|   31|   15|   12|    2|     |     |  155|   43| 
|GB-WEST  |    3|     |    2|     |     |    1|     |     |     |     | 
|SOUTHWEST|    2|     |    6|     |    3|     |     |     |    5|     | 
|ROCKY MTN|   36|     |   36|   22|   15|    3|     |     |   64|   27| 
|EASTERN  |     |     |     |     |     |     |     |     |     |     | 
|SOUTHERN |     |     |    4|    3|    1|    1|     |     |   17|    1| 
|TOTAL    |   81|   18|  107|   71|   39|   11|    1|    0|  266|  186| 



----------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
*** THE NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER *** 
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